Last Revision: 9/21/2021                                                    ENM-1832-02                                                          Page1 of 15
Owner’s Manual
S10 SERIES
ELECTRONIC STEP CONTROLLER WITH VERNIER CONTROL
This manual covers installation, setup, operation and troubleshooting. Read carefully before attempting to
install, operate or service the S10 Series Step Controller.
IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

transformer.
Last Revision: 9/21/2021                                                    ENM-1832-02                                                          Page4 of 15
HOW TO ORDER
Typical Model Designation (Progressive Enabled):
Typical Model Designation (Progressive Disabled):
205      - S10      - M10      -I       -A         21
  I  II III         IV        V        VI
201 - S10 - M10
  I     II     III
I -   Product Code:
201 - Open board w/ mounting plate (Flange Mounting)
202 - Open board w/ standoffs
204 – Enclosure w/ holes for LEDs in cover.  (Contact factory if REACH or RoHS required on enclosure)
205 - Enclosure w/ holes for LEDs and set point adjuster in cover.  (Contact factory if REACH or RoHS required on enclosure.)
II - Basic Model:         S10
III -  Control Stages: M10
IV-           Control Type:
I = Progressive option enabled
Blank=  Progressive option disabled.  Fixed for linear control regardless of switch settings
V – Supply Voltage  (Used for product codes 201, 204 & 205 units only):
Code Supply Voltage Notes
A 24 Vac
B 120/208/240 Vac Supplied with 120/208/240 to 24 Vac transformer.
VI –       Temperature Range for set point adjuster (Used for product code 205 units only):
Code Range  Code Range  Code Range
21 0-100◦F  41 50-150◦F  43 50-180◦F
47 100-210◦F  51 120-250◦F  55 150-250◦F
 For use with 2200 ohm input signal and a Series 310 Thermistor Sensor.
Slave Cable:     1028815
Cable is 36” long to make the master to slave connection.  Contact factory if different length cable is desired.
Last Revision: 9/21/2021                                                    ENM-1832-02                                                          Page5 of 15
SETUP INSTRUCTIONS
MODE CONFIGURATION:
The MODE selection dial is used to configure the controller for the desired operation type.
Switch SW1:
Setting Label Description
0 Progressive * The first stage ON will also be the first stage OFF (FIFO). This operational mode is used to achieve
more even wear on the switching devices.
For example: 1,2,3 ON then 1,2 OFF then 4, 5 ON then 3 OFF.
1 Progressive/Vernier * This setting is used when progressive operational mode is desired along with the use of a slave
SCR for Vernier control.
2 Linear The first stage ON will be the last stage OFF (LIFO).
For example: 1,2,3,4,5 ON then 5,4,3,2,1 OFF.
3 Linear/Vernier This setting is used when linear operational mode is desired along with the use of a slave SCR for
Vernier control.
4 Not Used
5 Test Functional See test definition described in the section ‘TROUBLESHOOTING’.
6 Test Production This is a factory setting used during production and is disabled before shipment to field.
7 Test Acceptance This is a factory setting used during production and is disabled before shipment to field.
8 Not Used
9 Slave This setting is used for all slave step controllers. The mode of operation is controlled by the
setting of the master.
STAGE CONFIGURATION:
(20 stage setup shown)
The STAGE selection dial is used to configure the proper number of stages.
Switch SW3 – Master Stages: